

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC., PETITIONER

v.

SAINT CLAIR ADAMS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

HENRY L. SOLANO <i>Solicitor Department of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210</i>	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
C. GREGORY STEWART <i>General Counsel</i>	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
PHILIP B. SKLOVER <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	JAMES A. FELDMAN <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>
ROBERT J. GREGORY <i>Senior Attorney Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Washington, D.C. 20507</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
I. Because “engaged in * * * commerce” in the Section 1 exclusion and “involving commerce” in the Section 2 coverage provision were understood in 1925 as coextensive, the ordinary meaning of the Section 1 phrase excludes from the FAA all employment contracts that could come within the FAA under Section 2	6
A. In 1925 when the FAA was enacted, the terms “involving commerce” and “engaged in commerce” were coextensive	7
B. This court’s cases establish that Congress used both “involving commerce” and engaged in * * * commerce” to reach to the full extent of its Commerce Clause power, as then understood	9
C. The record of the proceedings before Congress establishes that Congress understood the terms “involving commerce” and “engaged in * * * commerce” to be co-extensive	19
II. There is no reason not to construe the terms in the Section 1 exclusion in accord with their ordinary meaning	23
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925)	29
<i>Craft v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1999)	3, 6, 7
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	16, 18
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	26
<i>Gatliff Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 142 F.2d 876 (6th Cir. 1944)	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	6
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936)	25, 28
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	16, 17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	27
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	14
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	26
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934)	28
<i>Howard v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908)	11, 14
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	27
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Behrens</i> , 233 U.S. 473 (1914)	12, 13
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	27
<i>McLeod v. Threlkeld</i> , 319 U.S. 491 (1943)	15, 16
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assoc.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959)	24
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 469 U.S. 1 (1983)	23
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	2
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	16
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	28
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Earnest</i> , 229 U.S. 114 (1913)	12
<i>Pedersen v. Delaware, Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 229 U.S. 146 (1913)	12
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	7
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg.</i> , 338 U.S. 395 (1967)	19, 28
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	15
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923)	25
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackawanna & W. R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916)	13
<i>Smallwood v. Jeter</i> , 244 P. 149 (Idaho 1926)	8
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	29
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 251 U.S. 259 (1920)	14
<i>St. Louis, San Francisco & Tex. Ry. v. Seale</i> , 229 U.S. 156 (1913)	12
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922)	14
<i>Tenney Eng'g Inc. v. United Elec. Workers</i> , 207 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1953)	18, 28
<i>Third Nat'l Bank v. Impac Ltd., Inc.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	27
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	26
<i>United States v. American Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	16
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 423 U.S. 87 (1975)	25, 28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	24
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	19
<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	23
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 11, 1906, ch. 3073, 34 Stat. 232	10
Act of Apr. 22, 1908, ch. 149, 35 Stat. 65	11
Act of Feb. 12, 1925, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883	2, 6
Act of July 30, 1947, ch. 392, § 2, 61 Stat. 670	17
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 118, 105 Stat. 1081	23
Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. 18	16, 17
Clean Air Act § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	26
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
9 U.S.C. 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51	11
15 U.S.C. 77b(10)	27
29 U.S.C. 216 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1
29 U.S.C. 660(c)	1
29 U.S.C. 793-794 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1
29 U.S.C. 2617 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1
29 U.S.C. 2938 (Supp. IV 1998)	1
30 U.S.C. 815(c)	1
38 U.S.C. 4211-4212 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12212	23
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)</i>	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
2d ed. 1910	8
3d ed. 1933	8
1 <i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> (3d rev. 1914)	8
R.A. Epstein, <i>Fidelity Without Translation</i> , 1 Green Bag 2d 21 (1977)	10
M.W. Finkin, "Workers' Contracts" Under the <i>United States Arbitration Act: An Essay In Historical Clarification</i> , 17 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 282 (1996)	19, 29
H.R. 13522, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1922)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	19, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 255, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1st Sess.:	
Pt. 1 (1991)	23
Pt. 2 (1991)	23
I.R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law</i> (1992)	19
<i>Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)</i>	4, 20, 21
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976)	8
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1917)	7, 8
